
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 
In the Matter of the General Investigation Into ) 
the Appropriateness of Certain Sections of the ) 
Kansas Corporation Commission's Electric and ) Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV 
Natural Gas Billing Standards Related to On- ) 
Premises Collections     ) 
 

WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL 

 COMES NOW Leslie J. Kaufman, Vice President Government Relations & Legal 

Counsel, and notifies the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas and all parties of 

record of her withdrawal as counsel for Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. in the above-

captioned docket.  

      Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Leslie J. Kaufman  
__________________________________________
Leslie J. Kaufman   KS # 16394 

      VP Government Relations & Legal Counsel 
      Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. 
      7332 SW 21st Street 
      P.O. Box 4267 
      Topeka, KS 66604-4267 
      Telephone:  (785) 228-4628 
      Facsimile: (785) 478-4652 
      Email: lkaufman@kec.org 
 
       
  

202407191326185383
Filed Date: 07/19/2024

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas

mailto:lkaufman@kec.org
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VERIFICATION 
(K.S.A. 53-601) 

 
 
STATE OF KANSAS  ) 
    )  ss. 
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE ) 
 
 
 I, Leslie J. Kaufman, verify under penalty of perjury that I have caused the above and 

foregoing Withdrawal of Counsel to be prepared; that I have read and reviewed the Withdrawal 

of Counsel; and that the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of my information, 

knowledge, and belief. 

 
 
      /s/ Leslie J. Kaufman 
      __________________________________________ 
      Leslie J. Kaufman 
 
 
Executed on this 19th day of July, 2024. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Withdrawal of 

Counsel was electronically served on this 19th day of July, 2024, to the following persons: 

Joseph R. Astrab     Todd E. Love 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board    Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 
Topeka, KS  66604     Topeka, KS  66604 
Joseph.Astrab@ks.gov     Todd.Love@ks.gov 
 
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel   Shonda  Rabb 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board    Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. 
Topeka, KS  66604     Topeka, KS  66604 
David.Nickel@ks.gov     Shonda.Rabb@ks.gov 
 
Della  Smith      James G. Flaherty 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board    Anderson & Byrd, LLP 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    216 S. Hickory, P.O. Box 17 
Topeka, KS  66604     Ottawa, KS  66067 
Della.Smith@ks.gov     jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com  
 
Cathryn J.  Dinges, Sr. Dir. & Reg. Affairs  Roger Steiner, Corporate Counsel 
Counsel      Evergy Metro, Inc.  
Evergy, Inc.       One Kansas City Place 
818 S. Kansas Ave.     1200 Main St., 19th Floor 
Topeka, KS  66612     Kansas City, MO  64105 
cathy.dinges@evergy.com    roger.steiner@evergy.com 

 
Diana C. Carter, Director of Legal Services  Angela M. Cloven, Planning and Rate 
Liberty Utilities - Empire District   Specialist 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303    Liberty Utilities - Empire District  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101    602 S. Joplin Avenue, P.O. Box 127 
Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com   Joplin, Missouri 64802 
       angela.cloven@libertyutilities.com 
Aaron Bishop       
Atmos Energy Corporation    Jared Geiger, VP, Rates & Reg. Affairs 
25090 W. 110th Terr.     Atmos Energy Corporation 
Olathe, KS  66061     1555 Blake St., Ste. 400 
aaron.bishop@atmosenergy.com   Denver, CO  80202    
       jared.geiger@atmosenergy.com  
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Brian G. Fedotin, General Counsel   Douglas C. Walther, Assoc. General 
Kansas Corporation Commission    Counsel 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    Atmos Energy Corporation 
Topeka, KS  66604     5420 LBJ Freeway, Ste. 1600 
Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov    Dallas, TX  75265 
       Douglas.Walther@atmosenergy.com  
Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel    
Kansas Corporation Commission    Ann Stichler, Sr. Analyst Reg. & Finance 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.    Black Hills Energy Corporation 
Topeka, KS  66604     2287 College Rd. 
Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov    Council Bluffs, IA  51503 
       Ann.Stichler@blackhillscorp.com  
Reagan F. McCloud, Mgr. Gov. Relations    
Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.   Kathleen R. Ocanas, Div. VP, Rates & 
7332 SW 21st St.     Regulatory Affairs 
P.O. Box 4267      Atmos Energy Corporation 
Topeka, KS  66604-0267    25090 W. 110th Terr. 
rmccloud@kec.org     Olathe, KS 66061 
       kathleen.ocanas@atmosenergy.com 
Wendee D. Grady      
Kansas Farm Bureau     Susan B. Cunningham, Sr. VP & General 
2627 KFB Plaza     Counsel 
Manhattan, KS  66503    Kansas Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. 
gradyw@kfb.org      600 SW Corporate View 
       Topeka, KS  66615 
Jacqueline Garagiola, Assoc. Counsel  scunningham@kepco.org 
Kansas Livestock Association    
6031 SW 37th St.     Rob Daniel, Dir. Regulatory & Finance 
Topeka, KS  66610     Black Hills Energy Corporation 
jackie@kla.org      655 E. Millsap Dr., Ste. 104 
       P.O. Box 13288 
Cindy Wilson, Director, Rates & Reg. Affairs Fayetteville, AR  72703 
Liberty Utilities     rob.daniel@blackhillscorp.com  
602 S. Joplin Ave.      
Joplin, MO  64801     Nicole A. Wehry, Sr. Regulatory  
cindy.wilson@libertyutilities.com    Communications Specialist 
       Evergy Metro, Inc. 
Douglas Law, Assoc. General Counsel  One Kansas City Place 
Black Hills Energy Corporation   1200 Main St., 19th Floor 
1731 Windhoek Dr.     Kansas City, MO  64105 
Lincoln, NE  68512     nicole.wehry@evergy.com 
Douglas.Law@blackhillscorp.com  
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Anthony Westenkirchner, Sr. Paralegal  Lindsay Campbell, CEO 
Evergy Metro, Inc.     Southern Pioneer Electric Company 
One Kansas City Place    1850 W. Oklahoma 
1200 Main St., 19th Floor    P.O. Box 430 
Kansas City, MO  64105    Ulysses, KS  67880-0368 
Anthony.Westenkirchner@evergy.com   lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Susan B. Cunningham 
____________________________________
Susan B. Cunningham 

 

mailto:Anthony.Westenkirchner@evergy.com
mailto:lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop

